05-30-2003 Docket No.: RECORI FORM PTO-1594 (Modified) (Rev. 6-93) 4-21-03TRA OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94) Copyright 1994-97 LegalStar TM05/REV03 102461001 Tab settings -To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Simpson Timber Company Name: Olympic Panel Products LLC Internal Address: Street Address: One Sound Shore Drive ☐ Association Individual(s) ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ General Partnership City: Greenwich State: CT ZIP: 06830 Individual(s) citizenship ☐ Other _____ Association ☐ Yes ☐ No Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) ☐ General Partnership 3. Nature of conveyance: ☐ Limited Partnership ______ ☐ Corporation-State XX Assignment Merger ☑ Other Limited Liability Company ☐ Change of Name ☐ Security Agreement Other _____ If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic ☐ Yes Execution Date: April 4, 2003 (Designations must be a separate document from Additional name(s) & address(es) ☐ Yes 4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) A. Trademark Application No.(s) 738,472 1,593,039 1,907,861 766,986 1,220,916 1,360,563 1,036,817 1,399,434 1,339,233 ☐ Yes ☑ No Additional numbers 6. Total number of applications and 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence registrations involved:..... concerning document should be mailed: Name: Laura S. Runyeon 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ 2 40 99 Internal Address: ☐ Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: Miles & Stockbridge 10 Light Street 20-0052 State: MD ZIP: 21202 Baltimore DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 05/29/2003 ECDOPER 00000144 200052 1907861 Ų

40.00 CH 200.00 CH 9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Christine E. Wilson

Christer) h

April 18, 2003

Name of Person Signing

Signature

Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and

TRADEMARK AND NAME ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK AND NAME ASSIGNMENT is made as of the 4th day of April, 2003, from Simpson Timber Company, a Washington corporation ("Assignor") to Olympic Panel Products LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of (i) the common law trademarks, service marks, and tradenames and (ii) the trademark and/or service mark registrations and/or applications identified on Schedule A attached hereto (collectively, the "Marks");

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring the Marks;

WHEREAS, this Assignment is being entered into pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of April 4, 2003, by and between the Assignor and Assignee (as it may be amended, supplemented or restated from time to time); and

WHEREAS, Assignor is acquiring from Assignee that portion of the business to which the Marks pertain;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, transfer, convey and assign unto Assignee Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business appurtenant thereto and which is symbolized thereby, and the right to prosecute any applications to register such Marks and to renew any trademark registrations which shall issue from any such applications, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns and legal representatives to be used as fully and entirely as said rights would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made, together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said Marks with the right to sue and collect the same for its own use or for the use of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and other empowered officials of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to transfer all registrations or applications for the Marks to Assignee as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct, in accordance with this instrument of assignment, and to issue to Assignee all registrations which may issue with respect to any applications for a trademark or service mark included in the Marks, in accordance with this Trademark and Name Assignment.

Assignor will take, or cause to be taken, all such other and further action as may reasonably be required by Assignee in order to effect the assignment contemplated hereby.

Assignor further covenants and agrees that Assignor will at any time upon request of Assignee, and at its expense, communicate to Assignee any facts relating to the Marks known to Assignor, and that Assignor will testify upon the request of Assignee as to the same in any proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

TRADEMARK REEL: 002742 FRAME: 0874

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Trademark and Name Assignment to be executed by its proper officer thereunto duly authorized, as of this 4th day of April, 2003.

ASSIGNOR

SIMPSON TIMBER COMPANY

Name: Allan F. Trinkwald

Its: Execulise President & General CFO

ASSIGNEE

OLYMPIC PANEL PRODUCTS LLC

By:

Name: ANDREW BURSKY

Its:

PRESIDE NT

SCHEDULE A

ENVIROFORM	USPTO Reg. No. 1,907,861
GUARDIAN	USPTO Reg. No. 766,986
MULTIPOUR	USPTO Reg. No. 1,036,817
SIGNAL	USPTO Reg. No. 1,399,434
SKID GUARD	USPTO Reg. No. 738,472
TUF-TRED	USPTO Reg. No. 1,220,916
TWO STEP	USPTO Reg. No. 1,360,563
DECRAGUARD	USPTO Reg. No. 1,339,233
HIGHWAY HDO	USPTO Reg. No. 1,593,039

RECORDED: 04/21/2003

TRADEMARK REEL: 002742 FRAME: 0876